the resolution. For the general meeting considering the resolution, online voting will be available
and the resolution is to be approved by over two-thirds of voting rights held by independent
shareholders who are not connected to GPHL. The repurchase proposal is as follows:

1. Purpose of share repurchase: execution of the Profit Compensation Agreement by GPHL,
and the repurchased shares will be cancelled forthwith.

2. The way of share repurchase: targeted repurchase of A shares of the Company held by
GPHL for which the Company should be compensated.

3. Price of share repurchase: the total consideration is RMB1.

4. Number of shares to be repurchased: 261,400 A shares, representing approximately 0.02%
of the total number of issued shares of the Company.

5. Source of funds for the repurchase: internal resources.

6. Time limit for share repurchase: to be completed within one year after obtaining the
approval at the general meeting.

3

7. Expected changes in the shareholding structure of the Company upon the share
repurchase are as follows:

Class of shares
Before repurchase Shares repurchased After repurchase

No. of shares Percentage No. of shares Percentage No. of shares Percentage

1. A shares 1,071,440,650 82.97% 261,400 100.00% 1,071,179,250 82.97%

 Of which: shares
held by GPHL and
its associates 584,228,036 45.24% 261,400 100.00% 583,966,636 45.23%

2. H shares 219,900,000 17.03% 0 0.00% 219,900,000 17.03%

3. Total number of
shares 1,291,340,650 100.00% 261,400 100.00% 1,291,079,250 100.00%

8. The impact of the share repurchase on the operation, financial condition and future
development of the Company: the share repurchase will not have any material impact on the
operation, financial condition and future development of the Company.

(2) Arrangement of distributing shares for free when the share repurchase proposal cannot be
executed

According to the Profit Compensation Agreement, in case the repurchase and cancellation of
shares cannot be executed as a result of the Company’s failure to obtain the approvals from the
relevant creditors or by the general meeting for the reduction in capital of the Company, GPHL